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in the state treasury. When so deposited, one of said lists
shall be delivered to the state treasurer and another to the
state auditor and the commissioner of banks shall retain in
his office such records and proofs concerning said claims as
he may have, which shall thereafter remain on file in his
office. The treasurer shall execute upon the list retained by
the commissioner of banks a receipt for such money, which
,shall operate as a full discharge of the commissioner of banks
"on account of such claims. At any time within sixz years after
such receipt, but not afterward, the claimant may apply to
the commissioner of banks for the amount so deposited for
his benefit, and upon proof satisfactory to-the governor, the
attorney general and the commissioner of banks, or to «
majority of them, they shall give an order to the auditor
to issue his warrant wpon the treasurer for such amount,
and such warrant shell thereupon be issued. If no such claim
be presented within six years the commisstoner of banks
shall so note upon his copy of said list and certify the fact
to the auditor and treasurer who shall make like entries
upon the corresponding lists in their hands; and all further
claims to said money shall be barred. Provided, however,
that the state treasurer shall pay to the commissioner of
banks not to exceed 50 per cent of the amount so turned over
to the state treasurer by the commissioner of banks to be
used to partielly defray expenses in connection with the
Lguidation of closed banks, in such amounis and at such
times as the commissioner of banks sholl request.
Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 184—H. I'. No. 549

An act fixing the compensation of county commissioners
in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Leg1slature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of county board in certain coun-
ties.—In each county of this state now or hereafter contain-
ing not less than 55 nor more than 65 full or fractional con-
gressional townships, and having a population of not less
than 30,000, nor more than 45,000 inhabitants, and having
an assessed valuation of not less than $10,000,000 nor more
than $20,000,000, each county commissioner shall receive from
the county in full payment for his services an annual salary
of $800.00, except that such commissioners may be allowed
and paid in addition thereto their actual and necessary travel-
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ing expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of
their official duties, provided that the total agregate amount
of traveling expenses of the county commissioners of any
such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not ex-
ceed the sum of $1200 in any one year.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 185—H. F. No. 606

An act appropriating money for the purchase of the
Civilian Conservation Corp site at Orr, Minnesota, and
authorizing the governor to accept the gift of certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for purchase of civilian con-
servation corps site.—There is hereby appropriated out of
any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated,
the sum of $5,000 to be expended under the direction of the
division of forestry of the department of conservation for
the purchase of the civilian conservation corp site at Orr,
Mﬁmesota, the lands to be purchased being described as
follows:

All of that land west of the Duluth Winnipeg & Pacific
Railroad right of way in the southwest quarter of the north-
east quarter and the northwest quarter of the southeast
quarter of section 24, township 65, range 20, in St. Louis
County, excepting the following: The land within the area
circumscribed by the following line, namely:

Commencing at a point 72 feet true north of the center
of the section; thence running due easterly 628 feet, thence
due northerly 135 feef, thence due easterly 138 feet, thence
- due northerly 148 feet, thence due westerly 105 feet, thence
due northerly 110 feet, thence due westerly 661 feet, more
or less, to the center line of the section, thence southerly
along said section center line to the point of beginning.
Excepting also county road rights now existing.

Sec. 2. Governor may accept deed to property.—The gov-
‘ernor on behalf of the state is hereby authorized to receive
and accept, without payment of any compensation therefor,
in the event he deems it for the best interest of the state
s0 to do, a deed for the following described real estate situated
in St. Louis County, Minnesota:



